

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CLIFTON B. CRAFT
JACK DEAN FERGUSON
DONALD L. JERNIGAN
MICHAEL PATRICK KING
THOMAS D. STOCKS and
WILLIAM LEE WILSON,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

- vs. -

No. 93-55140

**THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE,
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION,
THE NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Defendant/Appellees.

**On Appeal of a Final Judgment from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
The Hon. Stephen V. Wilson
C.A. No. CV 92-1769-SVW**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

July 2, 1993

Submitted by:

**PETER E. HESS, Esq.
300 Delaware Ave.
Suite 1130
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	-i-
Table of Authorities	-ii-
Table of Cases	-iii-
I. Statement of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction	2
III. Statement of the Issue Presented for Review	3
IV. Statement of the Case	4
V. Statement of the Standard of Review	6
VI. Argument	
As Applied to the Divers' Activities, the CINMS Regulation Proscribing "Alteration of the Seabed" is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad	7
VII. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Treatises

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.C.S. §701 <i>et seq.</i>	1,6
Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act, 16 U.S.C. §1401 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Singer, 2A <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> Sands 4th Ed., 1984 Revis.	12
15 CFR Part 935	9
16 CFR §935.7 (a)(2)(iii)	<i>infra.</i>

Table of Cases

<u>Barlow v. Collins</u> 397 U.S. 159, 90 S.Ct. 832, 25 L.Ed. 192 (1970).....	6
<u>Bowland v. Municipal Court</u> 18 Cal. 3d 479, 492 (1976).....	11
<u>Chevron v.natural Res. Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1983)	10
<u>Clingenpeel v. Municipal Court of Antelope App.</u> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 573, 108 Cal. App. 3d 394 (1980).....	11
<u>Connally v. General Const. Co.</u> 269 U.S. 383, 46 S.Ct. 126, 70 L.Ed. 322 (1926)	11
<u>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</u> 317 U.S. 239, 63 S.Ct. 246, 87 L.Ed. 239 (1942).....	17
<u>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Mathews</u> 609 F. 2d 949 (9th Cir. 1979)	6
<u>People v. Weidert</u> , 39 Cal. 3d 836; 218 Cal. Rptr. 57 (1985)	12
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> 490 U.S. 332, 109 S.Ct. 1835 (1989).....	16
<u>The Sindia Expedition, Inc. v. The Sindia</u> 8905 F. 2d 116 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8
<u>United States Lines v. Federal Maritime Commission</u> 584 F.2d 519 (D.C.Cir.1978).....	21
<u>U.S. v. Diaz</u> , 499 F. 2d 113 (9th Cir. 1974)	11
<u>U.S. v. National Dairy Products Corp.</u> 372 U.S. 29, 31 (1963)	11
<u>U.S. v.Smyer</u> 596 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1979).....	11
